

\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 3443/2015  
ARUNA BAKSHI ..... Plaintiff

Through Mr. Mohit Kumar, Advocate

versus

DEVENDER KUMAR AND OTHERS ..... Defendants  
Through Ms. Rajni Singh, Advocate for  
defendant no.1  
Mr. R.S. Sharma, Advocate for  
defendant nos. 2 to 6

**CORAM:**

**SH. ANIL KUMAR SISODIA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **31.03.2016**

**CS(OS) 3443/2015 and IA No. 25612/2015**

Defendants have been served with the summons of the suit and notice of the application.

Defendant nos. 2 to 6 have filed their affidavit of '*no objection*'.

Mr. Pradyuman Dubey, Advocate from Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee has appeared and submits that he had filed vakalatnama on 03.03.2016, but he has been instructed by daughter of defendant no.1 not to appear on behalf of defendant no.1. Hence, he seeks discharge from the case.

Daughter of defendant no.1 is present in the court and submits that defendant no.1 has engaged another counsel.

In view of submissions made by daughter of defendant no.1, Mr.

Pradyuman Dubey is discharged from the case.

Ld. counsel for defendant no.1 has appeared and has submitted that defendant no.1 is suffering from Chronic Kidney Disease and Brain Disease and is unable to give the inputs for preparing the written statement. Time is sought for filing the written statement on behalf of defendant no.1. Medical documents of defendant no.1 have also been filed alongwith the representation of the defendant no.1 in the court today.

I have heard ld. counsel for defendant no.1 and have perused the records. On humanitarian grounds, the time of three months is given to the defendant no.1 to file written statement.

Put up for completion of pleadings on **15<sup>th</sup> July, 2016.**

**ANIL KUMAR SISODIA (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 31, 2016**  
savita