



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 3443/2015**

ARUNA BAKSHI

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Shrey Chathly, Adv.**

versus

DEVENDER KUMAR AND OTHERS

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Ashish Laroira, Mr. Sheetal Bhati
& Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Advocate
for D-1 (a)
Ms. Seema Singh, Advocate for D-1
(b) & (c)**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

13.05.2026

I.A. 39254/2024

1. The suit for partition filed by the plaintiff was withdrawn simplicitor. The applicant, a defendant in this suit had filed an independent suit for partition which the applicant chose to withdraw.
2. Now the grievance is that all the plaintiffs and other defendants have entered into a settlement without bringing it on record, the suit was withdrawn.
3. Learned counsel for the applicants seeks time to assist the court that whether this application for revival is maintainable more so, when the applicant chose not to pursue the suit for partition filed by the applicant.
4. Put up on 12.10.2026.



I.A. 39255/2024 & I.A. 47364/2024

5. Put up on 12.10.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

MAY 13, 2026/Pa